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Case Summary
• Request for a Conditional Use Permit for 

a Permanent Accessory Dwelling to allow 
for a 606 S.F. apartment within an existing 
detached garage.

• Owner: Shelby Blanton
• Applicant: Karen Kinney (daughter)
• Location: A 0.57-acre site located at 3995 

Bardstown Road, Elizabethtown, KY, 
known as Lot 8 of Hillsdale Estates 
Subdivision.

• Zoned: R-1 (Urban Residential)



3995 Bardstown Road, Elizabethtown, KY
Conditional Use Permit Summary Report

A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Aerial Photo
D. Record Plat of Hillsdale Estates Section 1 (1974)
E. Existing Conditions
F. House Plans/Schematics
G. Photos of the Site
H. Surrounding Area
I. Analysis of Other CUPS for Permanent Accessory Dwellings within the R-1 Urban Residential Zone
J. Standards for Issuance
K. General Conditions
L. *Comprehensive Development Guide
M. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint



Vicinity Map



Zoning Map



Aerial Photo



Aerial Photo

Conditional Use Permit for 
a Permanent Accessory 
Dwelling for a proposed 
606 S.F. apartment within a 
detached garage.

Karen Kinney
3995 Bardstown Road
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 



Hillsdale Estates 
Subdivision Sec. 1 
(1974)



Existing Conditions

1,482 S.F. HOUSE (1975) 672 S.F. DETACHED GARAGE (1996)



Existing Conditions





House Plans/Schematics



Surrounding Area



Conditional Use Permits for Permanent Accessory Dwellings in the R-1 (Urban Residential) Zone
30 Total Cases, 25 Approved (1 Denial)



Conditional Use Permits for Permanent Accessory Dwellings in the R-1 (Urban Residential) Zone
30 Total Cases, 25 Approved (1 Denial)



Status Count
Approved 59
Pending 2
Withdrawn 5
Denied 2

Total 68



16-3 Standards for Issuance
The Board of Adjustments shall issue a CUP only after all of the following standards satisfy the 
language of the Ordinance:
A. The use shall not tend to change the character and established pattern of development of 

the area of the proposed use;
B. The use shall be in harmony with the uses permitted by right under the Zone in question 

and shall not affect adversely the use of neighboring properties;
C. The location and height of buildings, the location, nature, and height of walls and fences 

and the nature and extent of landscaping on the site shall be such that the use will not 
hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings 
or impair the value thereof;

D. The use shall not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the 
vicinity of the proposed use;

E. The use shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in the vicinity; and,

F. The use shall be in accordance with the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance and the 
Comprehensive Plan.



16-4 General Conditions
In granting any Conditional Use Permit, the Board shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its 
opinion, assure that the use will conform to the requirements set out in the Zoning Ordinance and that it will continue to so do. 
Such conditions may include, but are not limited to the following:
A. Secure a financial security to insure completion or construction of imposed conditions;
B. Reasonable time limits may be imposed to ensure completion of the project in question or any individual components of 

the project, if none are established, the project shall be complete in one year;
C. Conditions may be imposed to abate or restrict noise, smoke, dust, light, or other elements that may affect surrounding 

properties; 
D. Establish building setbacks and yard requirements necessary for orderly expansion and to prevent traffic congestion;
E. Provide for adequate parking and ingress and egress to public streets and roads;
F. Provide the adjoining property with a buffer or shield from view of the proposed use;
G. Establish minimum dwelling unit square foot requirements in order to protect property values;
H. Establish Hours of Operation for businesses and commercial activities;
I. Establish limits as to the scope and intensity of activities conducted under the Conditional Use Permit;
J. Establish time limits for the Conditional Use Permit at which time the permit shall expire or require renewal;
K. Conditional Uses shall comply with all applicable standards of the Zoning Ordinance, including the parking, landscape, 

lighting and signage regulations. Additional standards may be included in the listed requirements for a particular use;
L. All other plans, licenses, permits and documentation from/for other agencies may be required by the Board.



16-22(A) Permanent Accessory Dwellings
An accessory dwelling unit is a detached structure. The Board shall consider the following criteria prior to issuance of the Conditional Use Permit:

1. Creation. Constructing a detached accessory dwelling unit on a site with an existing house.

2. Ownership. The property owner must occupy either the principal dwelling unit or the accessory dwelling used as his/her principal 
residence, and at no time receive rent for the owner-occupied unit. Owner residence must be proven by driver license, voter registration or 
other evidence acceptable to the Board, such as but not limited to deeds, utility bills and the like. For added assurance that the owner-
occupancy requirements will continue to be met, a Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Clerk’s Office. The 
Conditional Use Permit is not transferable and the new owners must reapply for the Conditional Use Permit and meet the necessary 
requirement as stated herein.

3. Parking. Adequate on-site parking must be designated on an approved site plan.

4. Driveways. Shared driveways are to be encouraged wherever possible.

5. Maximum size. The size of the accessory dwelling unit may be no more than 50% of the living area of the house or 900 square feet, 
whichever is less.

6. Minimum Width. The accessory dwelling must be a minimum width of at least twenty feet at its smallest width measurement.

7. Location. The accessory dwelling should be located behind the principle dwelling in the rear yard to minimize the visual impact of two 
separate residences.

8. Exterior finish materials. The exterior finish material must be the same or visually match in type, size and placement of the exterior finish 
material of the house.

9. Sewage System. The accessory dwelling shall have its own septic system approved by the Hardin County Health Department or be 
connected to a sanitary sewer.

10. Density. Accessory Dwelling units are not included in the minimum or maximum density calculations for a site.



Conditions may include, but are not limited to the following:
DGS [5-3(A)]
I make a Motion to Approve the Conditional Use Permit with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the Standards for 
Issuance outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 16-3.

1. This Conditional Use Permit for a Permanent Accessory Dwelling will allow for a 606 S.F. apartment above a 
detached garage (permanent accessory dwelling) to be constructed in addition to the 1,482 S.F. home (principal 
dwelling) on site.  

2. The property owner, Shelby Blanton, must occupy either the principal dwelling or the permanent accessory 
dwelling as the principal residence, and at no time receive rent for the owner-occupied unit. (Owner's residence 
must be proven by driver's license - address)

3. Adequate on-site parking must be designated on an approved site plan. 

4. The existing driveway entrance from Bardstown Road (US 62) will be shared by both dwellings.

5. The Permanent Accessory Dwelling is the proposed 606 S.F. apartment above the detached garage, and the pre-
existing 1,482 S.F. house is the Principal Dwelling.

6. Both dwellings shall have septic systems approved by the Environmental Services Office of the Health 
Department.

7. This Permit is not transferable, and the new owners must reapply for the Conditional Use Permit and meet the 
necessary requirements.

8. A Site Plan shall be submitted and approved in accordance with Development Guidance System, Section 7.

9. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the office of the Hardin County Clerk.



Requesting a Variance from the front and side building setback lines to allow for the 
construction of a proposed single family dwelling. 

Owners: Lucky Acquisitions, LLC

Location  A 0.978 acre site located at 80 Stovall Road, Elizabethtown, KY  
Zoned  Rural Residential Zone (R-2)



80 Stovall Road
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT

LISTING OF EXHIBITS

A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Aerial Photos
D. Character of the Site 
E. Site Plan 
F. Topography of the Site
G. Photos of the Site
H. Proposed House (floorplan & renderings) 
I. Character of the Area Analysis 
J. Analysis of Variances in the East Hardin Area
K. *Comprehensive Development Guide
L. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint









Character 
of the site

12’x60’ mobile home (1968)
That has been removed

0.97 
acres





Right of way Varies (20’ to 
C/L)
40’ Setback in R-2
= 60’ from the centerline of 
the road 

Request is 44’ to C/L (no 
closer than the previous 
mobile home)
= 16’ Variance 

Also requesting to be 6’ 
from the side property line 
instead of the required 10’
= 4’ Variance

VARIANCE 
REQUEST



















Right of way Varies (20’ to 
C/L)
40’ Setback in R-2
= 60’ from the centerline of 
the road 

Request is 44’ to C/L (no 
closer than the previous 
mobile home)
= 16’ Variance 

Also requesting to be 6’ 
from the side property line 
instead of the required 10’
= 4’ Variance



Variances in the East 
Hardin Area since 2008



Other Variances on Stovall Road



Findings necessary for Granting Variances
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B)

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting 
of the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not 
alter the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a 
nuisance to the public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the 
requirements of this regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider 
whether:

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not 
generally apply to land in the general vicinity;

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary 
hardship on the applicant;

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent 
to the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought.

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are 
the result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the 
adoption of this regulation.



I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it 
satisfies the Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning 
Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with Finding of Fact:
  
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in 
the general vicinity; 

(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the 
reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant; 

(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of 
this regulation from which relief is sought. 

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance :

1. To allow for a Variance from the front building setback to allow for the proposed dwelling 
to be no closer than 44’ from the centerline of Stovall Road and a Variance from the side 
building setback line to allow for the dwelling to be no closer than 6’ to the side line. 

2. The existing mature trees along Stovall Road must be maintained.
3. A Site Plan in compliance with Section 7 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be required.
4. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County 

Clerk.

OR

Motion to Deny
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